

CHAPTER 80

FARM AID ASSOCIATIONS

AN ACT to amend section twenty-nine hundred and twenty-six (2926), section twenty-nine hundred and twenty-six-b1 (2926-b1), section twenty-nine hundred and thirty (2930), and section twenty-nine hundred and thirty-eight (2938) of the code, 1927, relating to articles of incorporation of farm aid associations, and to extend the powers of such associations, and providing for appropriation by board of supervisors to such associations, and relating to the annual reports of such associations.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine hundred and twenty-six (2926) of
2 the code, 1927, is amended by inserting in line two (2) thereof, imme-
3 diately following the word "be", the word "substantially"; by striking
4 the word "and" in line ten (10) of said section, and by striking the
5 period (.) at the end of said line ten (10) and inserting therefor a
6 comma (,), and by adding immediately thereafter the following "and
7 the marketing of farm products." Said section twenty-nine hundred
8 and twenty-six (2926) is further amended by striking out the period
9 (.) following the word "directors" at the end of the sixth (6) line of
10 article three (3) of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof a comma
11 (,), and adding immediately thereafter, the words "which shall include
12 the president, vice president, secretary, and treasurer as members
13 thereof." Said section is further amended by striking out the period
14 (.) following the word "elected" in the fourteenth line of article 3 of
15 said section and adding immediately thereafter the words "and have
16 qualified."; said section is further amended by inserting the words
17 "not less than" immediately following the word "be" in line two (2)
18 of article four (4) of said section.

1 SEC. 2. Section twenty-nine hundred and twenty-six-b1 (2926-
2 b1) of the code, 1927, is amended by striking out all of said section
3 and inserting in lieu thereof, the following
4 "2926-b1. The articles of incorporation of such farm aid associa-
5 tions may be amended to conform to the provisions of this act at any
6 regular annual meeting, or at any special meeting of the members of
7 such corporation called for that purpose. Notice of such meeting shall
8 be sufficient if published in at least two regular issues of a daily or
9 weekly newspaper of general circulation published in the county in
10 which the meeting is to be held, or by notice mailed to each member
11 at his last known address, at least five (5) days prior to such meet-
12 ing."

1 SEC. 3. Section twenty-nine hundred and thirty (2930) of the
2 code, 1927, is amended by striking out all of said section and inserting
3 in lieu thereof the following
4 "2930. When articles of incorporation have been filed as provided
5 by this chapter and the secretary and treasurer of the corporation
6 have certified to the board of supervisors of such county that the or-
7 ganization has at least two hundred bona fide members, whose aggre-
8 gate yearly membership dues and pledges to such organization,
9 amount to not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00), the board of
10 supervisors shall appropriate to such organization from the general

11 fund of the county a sum double the amount of the aggregate of such
 12 dues and pledges. Such sum shall not exceed, in any year, a total
 13 of five thousand dollars in counties with a population of twenty-five
 14 thousand or over, nor a total of three thousand dollars in counties
 15 with a smaller population."

1 SEC. 4. Section twenty-nine hundred and thirty-eight (2938)
 2 of the code, 1927, is amended by striking out of lines eight (8) and
 3 nine (9) thereof, the words "laid before the members of the corpora-
 4 tion at the annual meeting"; and inserting in lieu thereof the words
 5 "forwarded to the Iowa state college of agriculture and mechanics
 6 arts." Said section is further amended by striking out the word "it" in
 7 line eleven (11) thereof and inserting the word "they".

1 SEC. 5. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
 2 go into effect immediately upon publication in two newspapers of the
 3 state, as provided by law.

Senate File No. 293. Approved March 30, A. D. 1929.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the West Union Argo Gazette
 April 10, 1929, and the Washington Democrat April 4, 1929.

ED. M. SMITH, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 81

DAIRY PRODUCTS

AN ACT to amend section three thousand seventy-six (3076), of the code, 1927, relating
 to the pasteurization of skimmed milk and buttermilk.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand seventy-six (3076), of the code,
 2 1927, is hereby amended by inserting in line nine (9) and immediately
 3 after the word "cream", where it first appears in said line, the fol-
 4 lowing words, "skimmed milk or buttermilk".

House File No. 226. Approved April 16, A. D. 1929.

CHAPTER 82

DAIRY AND FOOD

AN ACT defining overrun and percentage of overrun in the manufacture of butter,
 limiting the percentage of overrun permissible in such manufacture, providing pen-
 alties and prescribing rules of evidence in prosecutions thereunder.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Overrun defined.** For the purpose of this act "over-
 2 run" is the difference between the weight of any given amount of
 3 pure butterfat and the weight of the butter manufactured therefrom,
 4 and this difference, ascertained in any case, divided by the given
 5 amount of pure butterfat in such case and multiplied by 100, is the
 6 "percentage of overrun", in the manufacture of butter.

1 SEC. 2. **Limit of overrun.** It shall be and hereby is declared to
 2 be unlawful for any person to have or permit a percentage of over-
 3 run in excess of twenty-four and one-half (24½) per cent in butter
 4 manufactured by him.